Light activation of vindoline biosynthesis does not require
cytomorphogenesis in Catharanthus roseus seedlings
Felipe A. VaÂ zquez-Flota 1, Benoit St-Pierre 2, Vincenzo De Luca *
Institut de Recherche en Biologie VeÂgeÂtale, DeÂpartement des Sciences Biologiques, UniversiteÂ de MontreÂal 4101 rue Sherbrooke est,
MontreÂal (QueÂbec), H1X 2B2, Canada
Received 9 December 1999; received in revised form 28 February 2000
This report is dedicated to Prof. Otto R. Gottlieb, on the occasion of his 80th birthday
Abstract

1992; VaÂ zquez-Flota and De Luca, 1998).
Nomenclature
The numbering system used is as for
aspidospermine alkaloids in Chemical Abstracts
(Collective Substance Index V 106±115
12CS3 p 5731CS, 1987±1991.)
Fig. 1. Scheme of monoterpenoid indole alkaloid biosynthesis leading to the corynanthe, aspidosperma and iboga types, which are derived from the cen-
tral intermediate strictosidine. Tabersonine (Aspidosperma) is converted to vindoline by 6 enzymatic steps. Vindoline is coupled enzymatically to cathar-
anthine (iboga) to yield dimeric indole alkaloids like vinblastine. TDC, tryptophan decarboxylase; STR1, strictosidine synthase; D4H, desacetoxyvindoline
4-hydroxylase; DAT, deacetylvindoline-4-O-acetyltransferase. Solid lines represent single reactions, dashed lines represent multiple reactions.
532 F. A. VaÂzquez-Flota et al. / Phytochemistry 55 (2000) 531±536
Recently, we reported the di�erential cell distribution
of four enzymes involved in alkaloid biosynthesis in
leaves of Catharanthus plants (St-Pierre et al., 1999).
TDC and STR1 were found only in epidermal cells,
whereas D4H and DAT were restricted to specialised cell
types known as laticifers and idioblasts (St-Pierre et al.,
1999). The di�erential cell distribution of these enzymes
suggests a complex intercellular tra�cking of strictosi-
dine or a post-strictosidine intermediate that is required
for vindoline biosynthesis within the specialised cell (St-
Pierre et al., 1999). These results raised the possibility
that light may also activate the development of laticifers
and idioblast where these enzymes are localised. To
address this possibility, we have applied an immunocy-
tochemical approach to the localisation of TDC and
D4H in tissues of developing seedlings.
2. Results and discussion
2.1. Tissue distribution of TDC and D4H
Seedlings of Catharanthus roseus were germinated for
6 days in the dark and then either exposed to light or kept
in the dark for an extra 36-h period. The reproduction of
previous studies (De Luca et al., 1986, 1988) show that
cotyledons of 6 day old etiolated seedlings contained the
highest levels of TDC enzyme activity regardless of the
light regime used (data not shown). The TDC activity in
hypocotyls and radicles was at most 30% of that
observed in cotyledons, regardless of the stage of devel-
opment and light regime used (Fig. 2A). Western immu-
noblots showed that the distribution of the 55 kDa active
form of TDC (AlvaÂ rez-FernaÂ ndez et al., 1989) followed a
similar developmental pattern as that observed for the
appearance of enzyme activity. However, immunor-
eactive forms with a higher MR were also observed in all
tissues (Fig. 2A, upper panel) and may represent ubi-
quitinated TDC polypeptides that target them to an
ATP-mediated proteolytic process (Alvarez-FernaÂ ndez
et al., 1989; Alvarez-FernaÂ ndez and De Luca, 1994).
D4H enzyme activity occurred at very low levels in
dark-grown seedlings, whereas a 36-h light treatment pro-
duced a 400% increase in D4H activity that was restricted